30th ANNUAL REPORT
2020-2021
COUNTRY CLUB
HOSPITALITY & HOLIDAYS LIMITED
2
30th Annual Report (2020-21)
T
H

the Reports of the Board of Directors and Auditors thereon.
2. Appointment of Director:
To appoint a Director in place of Sri Y. Varun Reddy (DIN: 01905757), Director who retires by rotation and being
eligible offers himself for re-appointment.
BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
For COUNTRY CLUB  HOSPITALITY & HOLIDAYS LIMITED
PLACE: HYDERABAD Y. VARUN REDDY
DATE: 06-09-2021 VICE-CHAIRMAN, JMD & COO
DIN: 01905757
Notes:
1. As you are aware, in view of the situation arising due to COVID-19 global pandemic, the general meetings of the
companies shall be conducted as per the guidelines issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) vide General
Circular No. 20/2020 dated May 05, 2020 read with General Circular No. 14/2020 dated April 8, 2020, General
Circular No.17/2020 dated April 13, 2020, General Circular No. 39/2020 dated December 31, 2020 and General
Circular No.02/2021 dated January 13, 2021 (collectively referred to as “MCA Circulars”) and Securities and
Exchange Board of India (“SEBI”) vide its Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD1/CIR/P/2020/79 dated May 12, 2020
and Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD2/CIR/P/2021/11 dated January 15, 2021 (collectively referred to as “SEBI
Circulars”) permitted the holding of the Annual General Meeting (AGM) through Video Conferencing (VC) or Other
Audio Visual Means (OAVM), without the physical presence of the Members at a common venue. In compliance with
the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Companies Act” or “the Act”), SEBI (Listing Obligations and
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“SEBI Listing Regulations”), MCA Circulars and SEBI Circulars, the

depository participants immediately, where applicable.
13. The Securities and Exchange Board of India has mandated submission of Permanent Account Number (PAN) by
every participant in securities market. Members holding shares in demat form are, therefore, requested to submit
PAN details to the Depository Participants with whom they have demat accounts. Members holding shares in
physical form can submit their PAN details to the Company/Registrar and Share Transfer Agents (Unit: M/s. Aarthi
Consultants Private Limited)
14. In consonance with the Company’s sustainability initiatives and Regulation 36 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations,
2015, the Company is sharing all documents with Shareholders in the electronic mode, wherever the same has been
agreed to by the shareholders. Further The Ministry of Corporate Affairs (vide Circular Nos. 17/2011 and 18/2011
dated April 21 and April 29, 2011 respectively), has undertaken a ‘Green Initiative in Corporate Governance’ and
allowed Companies to share documents with its shareholders through an electronic mode. Shareholders are
requested to support this green initiative by registering / updating their e-mail addresses for receiving electronic
communications. Members holding shares in the same name under different ledger folios are requested to apply for
consolidation of such folios and send the relevant share certificates to M/s. Aarthi Consultants Private Limited, Share
Transfer Agents of the Company for their doing the needful.
15. As per SEBI Notification No. SEBI/LAD-NRO/GN/2018/24 dated June 8, 2018 and further amendment vide Notification
No. SEBI/LADNRO/GN/2018/49 dated November 30, 2018, w.e.f. April 1, 2019 the transfer of securities of listed
companies shall not be processed unless the securities are held in the dematerialized form (Demat) with a depository.
Hence, the Members of the Company are requested to dematerialize their shareholding to avail the benefits of
dematerialization. Only the requests for transmission and transposition of securities in physical form, will be accepted
by the RTA.

(ii) Shareholders who have already voted prior to the meeting date would not be entitled to vote at the meeting venue.
(iii) Pursuant to SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD/CIR/P/2020/242 dated 09.12.2020, under Regulation 44 of
Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015,
listed entities are required to provide remote e-voting facility to its shareholders, in respect of all shareholders’
resolutions. However, it has been observed that the participation by the public non-institutional shareholders/retail
shareholders is at a negligible level.
Currently, there are multiple e-voting service providers (ESPs) providing e-voting facility to listed entities in India. This
necessitates registration on various ESPs and maintenance of multiple user IDs and passwords by the shareholders.
In order to increase the efficiency of the voting process, pursuant to a public consultation, it has been decided to
enable e-voting to all the demat account holders, by way of a single login credential, through their demat
accounts/ websites of Depositories/ Depository Participants. Demat account holders would be able to cast
their vote without having to register again with the ESPs, thereby, not only facilitating seamless authentication but
also enhancing ease and convenience of participating in e-voting process.
8
30th Annual Report (2020-21)
(iv) In terms of SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD/CIR/P/2020/242 dated December 9, 2020 on e-Voting facility
provided by Listed Companies, Individual shareholders holding securities in demat mode are allowed to vote
through their demat account maintained with Depositories and Depository Participants. Shareholders are advised
to update their Mobile Number and Email Id in their demat accounts in order to access e-Voting facility.
Pursuant to above said SEBI Circular, Login method for e-Voting and joining virtual meetings for Individual